WHAT HAVE WE HERE?:
THE REDISCOVERY OF NELSON'S MOUND 259
James M. Allan
William Self Associates
P.O. Box 2192
Orinda, California 94563
.
ABSTRACT

According to historic precedent, the trinomials
assigned to Nelson's shell mounds have followed
his numbering system, hence mound 259 was
numbered CA-CCO-259. The confusion between
Nelson's mound 259 and the location of the
Fernandez Mound has resulted in a sizable
volume of data and interpretation being attributed
to CA-CCO-259, when in fact they should have
been attributed to a trinomial aSSigned to the
Fernandez Mound. In view of the complexity that
would be involved in correcting this error, the
NWIC has elected to assign the trinomial CA-CCO­
259 to the location of the Fernandez Mound (at
Franklin Canyon Golf Course), and has issued a
new trinomial (CA-CCO-698) to the location of
Nelson's mound 259 (at Claeys RanCh).
REFERENCES CITED
Davis, James T.
1960 The Archaeology of the Fernandez
Site, A San FranciSCO Bay Region Shellmound.
Reports of the University of Califomia
Archaeological Survey, No. 49. Papers on
Califomia Archaeology: No. 75. University of
California: Department of Anthropology.
Holman, Miley
1983 A Report of Findings of an
Archaeological Reconnaissance of the Franklin
Canyon Development Area, Hercules, Contra
Costa County, Califomia. On file at the Califomia
Historic Resources File System, NWIC #S­
13808.
1990A Letter report Re: Archaeological
Field Investigations of Parcels A and B Located
Behind Crockett, Contra Costa County, CA. On
file at the California Historic Resources File
System, NWIC #S-13809.
1990B Letter report Re: Archaeological
Literature Review and Field Inspection of the
Franklin Canyon EIR, Hercules, Contra Costa
County, CA. On file at the California Historic
Resources File System, NWIC #S-13800
Holman, Miley
1995 Identification of Archaeological Site
Boundary at Claeys Ranch, Hercules, Contra
Costa County, Califomia. On file at the California
Historic Resources File System, NWIC.
Moratto, M. J.
1984 Califomia Archaeology. Academic
Press, Orlando.
Nelson, Nels
1907 CA-CCO-259 site form. On file at the
California HistoriC Resources File System, NWIC,
Rohnert Park.
1910 CA-CCO-248 site form. On file at the
California Historic Resources File System, NWIC,
Rohnert Park.
Prince, Gene
1988 Photographs for Discovery and Scale
by Superimposing Old Photographs on the
Present Day Scene. Antiquity, v.62, No.
234:112-116.
1996 Personal Communication, 5 June.
93